

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARLON PENN,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK METHODIST HOSPITAL,
PETER POULOS,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VINCENT I. EKE-NWEKE

Counsel of Record

LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT I. EKE-NWEKE, P.C.

498 Atlantic Avenue

Brooklyn, New York 11217

(718) 852-8300

vekenweke@aol.com

Attorney for Plaintiff-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THIS PROCEEDING.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLES OF AUTHORITIES	vii
CITATION TO OFFICIAL REPORTS OF OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Basis for Federal Jurisdiction	4
B. Statement of Facts	4
1. Introduction	4
2. NYMH’s Disassociation from the United Methodist Church	6
3. NYMH’s Ecumenical Pastoral Care Department	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. NYMH as an Alleged “Religious” Institution.....	11
5. Penn’s Job Duties and NYMH’s Employment Discrimination	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
A. This Court Has Not Defined the Necessary Extent or Scope of an Institution’s “Religious” Activities or Character in Order to be Able to Invoke the “Ministerial Exception,” and the Second Circuit’s Opinion is Contrary to <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> and Circuit Court Precedent.	16
B. NYMH and Any Other Secular Hospital Should Not be Allowed to Avoid Federal Anti-Discrimination Laws Simply by Employing Ecumenical Chaplains, and Penn’s Suit Here Would Not Excessively Entangle the Courts in Religious Issues.	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED MARCH 7, 2018	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JANUARY 20, 2016	46a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 14, 2018	62a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Altman v. Sterling Caterers, Inc.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	26, 27, 28
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Geary v. Visitation of the Blessed Virgin Mary Parish School</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007)	22, 23
<i>Hosanna–Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	28, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	20
<i>Musante v. Notre Dame of Easton Church</i> , No. 301CV2352MRK, 2004 WL 721774 (D. Conn. Mar. 30, 2004)	24, 27
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Penn v. New York Methodist Hospital</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 177 (2016)	1
<i>Penn v. New York Methodist Hospital</i> , 884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	28, 29
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospitals</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991).....	22, 23, 29
<i>Shaliesabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment	1, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
42 U.S.C. § 1981	3, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	2
